ADMINISTRATIVE ORDER NO. 53-24-08
of the
City Manager of the City of Eugene

REGARDING THE OPPORTUNITY TO COMMENT ON A PROPOSAL TO AMEND
THE SOLID WASTE COLLECTION RATE SCHEDULE ATTACHED TO AND
INCORPORATED BY ADMINISTRATIVE RULE R-3.250.

The City Manager of the City of Eugene finds that:

A. Pursuant to the authority contained in Sections 2.019 and 3.250 of the Eugene Code, 1971
(EC), Solid Waste Yard Debris, Food Waste, Organics, and Recycling Collection Rule R-3.250 was
established in 1989 and has subsequently been amended several times, most recently on March 13, 2024, by
Administrative Order No. 53-24-03-F.

B. The proposed amendments to the Solid Waste Collection Rate Schedule attached to Rule R-
3.250 are consistent with EC 3.250 and the requirements of R-3.250-T.

Based upon the above findings, | propose to amend the Solid Waste Collection Rate Schedule
attached to and incorporated by Rule R-3.250 as set out below.

THEREFORE, [ order that a Notice of the intended Rule amendments substantially conforming to
the Notice attached as Exhibit A to this Order, shall be:

1. Made available to any person who has requested such notice;
2, Made available to any business which possesses a license issued pursuant to this Rule; and
3. Published in the Register Guard Newspaper for at least five days.

PROPOSED AMENDMENTS to the Solid Waste Collection Rate Schedule to
Proposed Solid Waste and Recycling Collection Administrative Rules
(Effective June 28, 2024)

CITY OF EUGENE
MINIMUM SOLID WASTE CONSOLIDATED COLLECTION RATES
(Maximum Rate is 10% Above Rates Contained Herein)

I. CONTAINER/CAN BASE RATE — RESIDENTIAL:
A. Basic Residential Curbside Service - Monthly:

The rates in this section include collection charges for garbage, recycling and yard debris
(unless otherwise specified); applicable disposal fees; and Lane County fees. These rates
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are for curbside service only. The customer places the container at the curbside for
collection and the customer retrieves the container after collection.

RATE PER MONTH

Monthly! EOW! Weekly Each
Additional
Container

20 gallon? NA NA $15.958453 NA

33

32 gallon® $8.23% $18.48 $27.20 $20.90
79¢° S+ soels Sabb
60 gallon NA NA $47.16 $40.10
SRR e
90 gallon NA NA $58.20 $50.75
S SHER

'Only available for non-putrescible solid waste.

“Rate applies to container capacity of 21 gallons or less.
3Yard debris service is not included in this rate.

*Rate applies to container capacity of 30 to 40 gallons.

B. Insi Mobil n ini rA mplex:
The rates in this section include collection charges for solid waste and recycling;
applicable disposal fees; and Lane County fees. These rates apply when the mobile home
park, condominium or apartment complex management is billed for solid waste removal
within the mobile home park, condominium or apartment complex on a single bill. Basic
residential collection rates shall apply when residents of such complexes are billed
individually. Service of any type more frequently than once a week shall be chargeable at
the monthly rate multiplied by the number of times that service is provided during the

week
Monthly EOW Weekly
20 gallon’ NA NA $12.64 $1245
32 gallon® NA NA 17.65 $16.97
60 gallon NA NA $31.11 $29.94
90 gallon NA NA .89 $37:39

SRate applies to container capacity of 21 gallons or less.
®Rate applies to container capacity of 30 to 40 gallons.
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C. Additional Residential Services:

1.

10.

I1.

12.

13.

Yard debris every other week (EOW) for exempt
categories

Additional yard debris container, EOW
Yard debris only, EOW
Recycle service only

Pack out service (up to 100 feet from curbside — haulers
may provide a discount to a disabled customer for this
service)

Extras
Additional residential recycling cart

Contamination fee, after written warning

$3.9283-F7/month
$2.9282-8+/month
$5.29-$5-09/month
$8.38-$8-66/month

$4.96%$4-77/month/container

$5.29$5-09/32-gallon unit

$3.75%$3-61/month

$26.008$25-08 per occurrence

On-call refuse collection service occurring at a minimum of six week intervals will be
billed at a rate equal to the cost of a monthly 32 gallon container, plus an administrative
fee not to exceed $5.00. Licensee is not required to provide a container for this service.

A surcharge of not more than 50% of the applicable charge for pack out or extra
bag/container service for removal down or upstairs, through a narrow corridor, or from an
attic, basement, or other place posing extra-ordinary difficulties. Licensees may provide a

discount to a disabled customer for this service.
Bulk Rates:
(a) Minimum service fee

(b) Each item at curb, at hauler discretion

Container exchange fee (solid waste, curbside recycling,
and/or organics)

Specialty recycling subscription (EOW) service
(a) Monthly subscription fee (includes equipment)
(b) Early termination fee (less than 6 months of service)

(c) Contamination fee, after written warning
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$6 - $52$5—$50-per item

$16.00845-00 per occurrence

$13.50$43-00 per month
$26.00$25-00

$10.00 per occurrence



(d) Additional bag fee $5.00 per occurrence

(e) Equipment delivery fee $16.00$+5-08 per occurrence
(f) Equipment repossession fee $16.00$345-60 per occurrence

Cost of repair or
replacement per item

(g) Damaged equipment fee, at hauler discretion

IL. COMMERCIAL RATE — MONTHLY:

A. Can/Roll Cart Rates - Commercial:
The rates in this section include collection charges for garbage and recycling; applicable
disposal fees; and Lane County fees. These rates are for curbside service only. The
customer places the container at the curbside for collection and the customer retrieves the
container after collection. These rates do not include yard debris service.

RATE PER MONTH
Monthly” | EOW’ Collections per Week
1 2 3 4 5 6
20 gallon® NA NA $19.44 $38.88 | $358.30 | §77.74 $97.18 | $116.62
32 gallon’ 510.64 | $17.02 $26.55 | $53.09 ( $79.64 | $106.19 | $132.75 | $159.29
60 gallon NA NA $47.83 | $95.66 | $143.50 | $191.33 | $239.16 | $286.99
90 gallon NA NA $59.59 | $119.18 | $178.79 | $238.38 | $297.97 | $357.56

"Only available for non-putrescible solid waste.
$Rate applies to container capacity of 21 gallons or less.
‘Rate applies to container capacity of 30 to 40 gallons.

B. Container Rate — Monthlv

The rates listed for containers include the disposal fee. For accounts with multiple

containers, the largest container size collected at least weekly will be considered the
primary container. At accounts with space limitations that allow only for the placement of
a can, cart, or container designed for residential service, the rate for collection service
shall be the rate for the size of the container sited.
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Bin Size *On- Mo:lothly E(I)OW Collections per Week
Call
(cu.yds.) 1 2 3 4 5 6 7
1| 29.522123.9223-| 47.834|102.9598 | 207.91+311.8529 | 415.763| 3519.764| 623.725| 727.676
eachadd’l | 27.562(21.9524-| 43.914| 94.6090- | 191.05+1286.602% | 382.103| 477.654| 573.145| 668.696
1.5 | 39.773(34.1632- | 68.396]|148.6544 | 300.272| 450.494 | 600.645( 750.817 900.918/1051.07+
eachadd’] | 37.023(31.4230-| 62.856(136.5543 | 275.902| 413.853 | 551.805| 689.756| 827.70%F 965.659
2| 50.634145.0343-| 90.068(195.7548 | 395.373| 593.135 | 790.85% 988.519(1186.22+ 1383.93+
eachadd’l | 46.944(41.3339- | 82.72%179.854F | 363.223| 544.865 | 726.496| 908.088|1089.714 1271.35+
3| 71.476|65.8663-|131.74H286.322F | 578.415| 867.588 | 1156.76+ 1445.984 1735.1742024.40%
eachadd’l | 66.046(60.4958- | 120.984(262.9625 | 531.245| 796.85% |1062.504 1328.094 1593.74+ 1859.33+
41 91.248|85.6382- | 171.284|372.2935 | 752.03%| 1128.03 [1504.074| 1880.0642256.102(2632.162
eachadd’l | 84.248|78.6375-|157.274341.8832 | 690.596| 1035.89 |1381.244| 1726.544|2071.84+ 2417.192
5(110.004| 104.41+ |208.802({453.9043 | 916.708| 1375.08 |1833.414{2291.792(2750.172|3208.483
eachadd’l | 101.43|95.8492-|191.72H416.7140 | 841.708| 1262.51 |1683.354{2104.212|2525.062|2945.862
61127.754| 122.163 | 244.322(531.1453 [1072.74+| 1609.14 |2145.542|2681.942(3218.293|3754.693
eachadd’l [117.734| 112.131 (224.272(487.5046 | 984.769| 1477.18 [1969.56+|2461.942|2954.322| 3446.703

19 Only available for non-putrescible solid waste.

*In addition to the on-call charge per pick-up, the following monthly container rental
rates will be charged:

Bin Size (cu. Yds.) Monthly On-Cal Container Rental

1 $10.00
1.5 $10.00

2 $16.00$+5-60

3 $16.00$15-00

4 $26. :

5 $26.00$25-00

6 $26.00$25-00
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C.  Commercial Food Waste Collection
Bin Size Collections per Week
1 2 3 4 5 6 7
32-gallon [21.2320:4 |42.4540-8 |03.74642 | 84.978+7F 106.1940 | 127.4242
1 2 Q & 2 232
64-gallon |38.2536-F |76.5173-5 | 114.824 | 153.0844 | 191.3348 | 229.5822
& = 840 e B e
1 yard [82.3479% | 166.3545 | 249.4623 | 332.583+ 415.8139 | 498.9847 | 582.1655
Z G0 987 070 L Q29 977
1.5 yard | 118.904 | 240.2223 | 360.3634 | 480.5046 | 600.6457 | 720.7369 | 840.8786
2 yard | 156.6015 | 316.2836 | 474.5145 | 632.6860 | 790.8076 | 948.979+ | 1107.13+
3 yard | 229.0822 | 462.7544 | 694.0666 | 925.3888 | 1156.814 | 1388.13 1619.51+
4 yard | 297.8628 | 601.655% | 902.4286 | 1203.25+ | 1504.07+ | 1804.90+ 2105.722
D. m ion R
Bin Size OnCall | EFOW Collections per Week
(cu.yds.)
2 3 4 5 6 7
Usg 5457.05 [L10.013] 236.7821478.18450: [717.28689 | 956.25941195.46+1434.5613 |1673.64160
1.5 86.4883-15 157.30%| 341.8931690.61664- |1036.1199 | 1381.4743{ 1726.8646{2072.1049 |2417.46232
T i 5125 | 2874 05 626 | 2834 6044 9240 448
21113.47309 [207.153F| 450.244(909.36874 |1364.2213 | 1818.954(2273.582H2728.3026 |3183.04306
3(167.41160 [302.982| 658.546(1330.3442 [1995.4449 | 2660.552(3325.783H3990.8838 |4656.11447
41221.34232 1393.933| 856.288|1729.6936 [2594.4624 | 3459.363(4324.144H5189.0549 (6053.95582
51(275.29264 [480.244(1043.964(2108.4220 |3162.6930 | 4216.844|5271.1050/6325.3760 |7379.53709
6 (32022316 |561.925|1221.62F|2467.3223 |3701.0335 | 4934.764|6168.47597402.067F [8635.79830
E. Additional Commercial Services:
1. Yard debris only, every other week (EOW) $5.38$53+F month
2. Additional yard debris container, EOW $2.96$2-85/month

Pack out service (up to 100 feet from curbside — haulers
may provide a discount to a disabled customer for this

service)
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4. Extras:

(a) Item(s) small enough to fit into 32-gallon cart if

unmodified $5.388547/32-gallon unit
(b) Material may be charged by the yard (minimum
is 1 cubic yard) $26.60825:58/cubic yard
5. Contamination fee, after written warning $26.00 $25-:60-per occurrence
6. A surcharge of not more than 50% of the applicable charge for pack out or

extra bag/container service for removal down or upstairs, through a narrow
corridor, or from an attic, basement, or other place posing extra-ordinary
difficulties. Licensees may provide a discount to a disabled customer for this

service.
7. Bulk Rates:
()  Minimum service fee $26.00$25-60
(b) Each item at curb, at hauler discretion 56 - $52 $5—8$50-per item

III.  DROP BOXES

Rates for drop boxes are set on a per pull basis for trash, mixed construction and
demolition waste, commingled recycling, food waste and yard debris. The rates listed
for drop boxes do not include disposal fee. Disposal fees and other applicable Lane
County fees are charged at the actual cost.

A. Drop Box Compactors

7 Yard COMPACLOTL.......c.eveereiererieeerieieieieseeeseeiesaeiesesseseneas $172.00465-00
10Yard COMPACLOT.......cveeuireeereieiereeierieeeieie e esaeseie e $172.00165-00
15 Yard COmMPAaCOL......cvveimierienieiieieiereiee et $172.00465-00
20 Yard COmMPAaCOL......c.eoueieuerieriiieieiiieieniee et $172.00165-00
25 Yard COmMPACOT......covueieeeiiirieieiieeieee e $172.004+65-00
30 Yard COmMPACLOT........ceieiereeieienieieieieeeieieieie e $172.00+65-00
R T 7 T —— $172.004+65-00
=L R T o - $172.00165-00
B. Drop Box
TYATA oo $166.00+66:60
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TOYATA oo $166.004+66-60

15 YT covsvnmvmmsnssmmmmnsssssnsssnssnnssnen dsissssss s asaessssns s sos ssnosss $166.00466-060
20 YATd oovieiieeiieieiee et $166.00160-00
25 YATA et e $166.00460-00
B0 Y AT ittt enes $172.00165-00
B0 YALA et eeeeeeeeesesseesaessssaesnssnsensens $172.00465-00
GO YA oo $172.004+65-00

C: Additional Drop Box Charges

1z Dtap oK QeI T s mmmsmssammmmansmsassmmsmssism iy s e erss
2. Drop box relocation 22.0U33-
3. Drop box rental fee for containers left in place for more than 30 days......... 83.0080-00

IV. INFECTIOUS/MEDICAL WASTE:

Infectious and Medical Waste, including the provision by the collector of collection
boxes, and cold storage facilities:

(a) Collection cost (per box per pick-up) $38.14

(b) Disposal cost (per gallon, rounded to a whole
number) $0.99

V. LANE COUNTY AND TIPPING FEES:

The fees set forth in Sections I, I1, and I1I above include tipping fees or the Lane
County systems benefit fees, unless otherwise indicated. Licensed City of Eugene haulers are
required to charge these fees as a portion of the overall rate charged customers. Residential
tipping or systems benefit fees have been calculated using the established container weights
as determined by the most recent weight study conducted and/or approved by the City
Manager or the Manager’s designee. Failure to charge a consolidated rate that includes the
tipping fee and systems benefit fee and falls within the minimum-maximum allowable rates
may result in enforcement action, including imposition of an administrative civil penalty.

Dated this ﬂ day of May | 2024.
Sarah Medary, City Manager
At
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Exhibit A
to Administrative Order No. 53-24-08

NOTICE OF OPPORTUNITY TO COMMENT ON PROPOSED AMENDMENT OF THE
SOLID WASTE COLLECTION RATE SCHEDULE ATTACHED TO AND
INCORPORATED BY THE SOLID WASTE, YARD DEBRIS, FOOD WASTE,
ORGANICS, AND RECYCLING COLLECTION ADMINISTRATIVE RULE R-3.250.

Pursuant to the authority contained in Sections 2.019 and 3.250 of the Eugene Code, 1971, the
City Manager is proposing to amend the Solid Waste Collection Rate Schedule attached to the
Solid Waste, Yard Debris, Food Waste, Organics, and Recycling Collection Administrative Rule
R-3.250. The proposed amendments are consistent with EC 3.250 and the requirements of R-
3.250-T.

The principal documents, reports, or studies prepared by or relied upon by the City in considering
the need for and in amending this Rule are:

* EC 3.250, Solid Waste, Yard Debris and Recycling — Administrative Powers of the City
Manager (available for review at https://eugene. municipal.codes/EC/3.250)

* Administrative Rule R-3.250, Solid Waste, Yard Debris, Food Waste, Organics, and
Recycling  Collection  (available  for  review at  https://coeapps.eugene-
or.gov/cmoweblink/0/edoc/4252251/Admin%200rder%2053-24-03-F%20--
%2080lid%20Waste%20Rule%204Amendments.pdf)

The Rule and intended Rate Schedule may be reviewed at the Building & Permit Services Division
of the Planning & Development Department, 99 West 10" Avenue, Eugene, Oregon, 97401, or on
the City of Eugene’s website at https://www.eugene-or.gov/520/Administrative-Order.

Comments or objections to the proposed Rate Schedule must be submitted in writing to Garian
Cika, City of Eugene Planning and Development Department, 99 W. 10", Eugene, Oregon, 97401,
or via e-mail to gcika@eugene-or.gov. To be considered, written and e-mail comments must be
received within 15 days of the first date of publication as indicated below. If the City Manager
chooses to take action after considering the comments received, the proposed or modified rates
will be adopted by administrative order.

Sarah J. Medary, City Manager

Dates of Publication: June 4.,5.,6.,7 .9 ,2024
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